normal course of business.  Provision is made for such matters, when, in the opinion of management and its
professional advisor, it is probable that a payment will be made by the group, and the amount can be reasonably
estimated.

 In respect of claims asserted against the group which, according to the principles outlined above, have not been
provided for, management is of the opinion that such claims are either without merit, can be successfully
defended or will result in exposure to the group which is immaterial to both its financial position and results of
operations.

There were no significant claims made against the group at year end.

Page 80

First Jamaica Investments Limited
(Formerly, First Life Insurance Company Limited)
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2005
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

40. Effects of the Adoption of Revised and New IFRS

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2004
Group Company

Previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
the revised

and new
IFRS Restated

Previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
the revised

and new
IFRS Restated

Note $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

 ASSETS

Cash and bank balances   238,583 238,583 81,087 - 81,087

Investments (a), (c), (d)  19,155,536 1,054,902 20,210,438 2,717,158 29,708 2,746,866

Investments in subsidiaries (b)  - - - 2,677,051 (2,176,280) 500,771
Investment in associated
companies (b)  59,382 - 59,382 (3,698) 3,831 133

Investment property  1,585,759 - 1,585,759 - - -

Due from related parties  - - - 111,749 733 112,482

Other assets (d)  2,100,852 (1,511,017) 589,835 585,570 (274,773) 310,797

Property, plant and equipment  232,569 - 232,569 14,707 - 14,707

Intangible assets  204,370 - 204,370 190,272 - 190,272

Deferred tax assets  23,067 - 23,067 - - -

Retirement benefit assets  59,340 - 59,340 44,675 - 44,675

Segregated Funds’ assets   53,662 - 53,662 53,662 - 53,662

 23,713,120 (456,115) 23,257,005 6,472,233 (2,416,781) 4,055,452

First Jamaica Investments Limited
(Formerly FirstLife Insurance Company Limited)

A N N U A L  R E P O R T 2 0 0 5

89

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
31 December 2005
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

   39. Litigation and Contingent Liabilities

   40. Effects of the Adoption of Revised and New IFRS

Page 81

First Jamaica Investments Limited
(Formerly, First Life Insurance Company Limited)
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2005
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

40. Effects of the Adoption of Revised and New IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2004 (continued)

Group Company

Previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
the revised

and new
IFRS Restated

Previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
the revised

and new
IFRS Restated

Note $’000  $’000  $’000   $’000  $’000  $’000

Stockholders’ Equity
Share capital  300,258 - 300,258 300,258 - 300,258
Share premium  49,917 - 49,917 49,917 - 49,917
Capital redemption reserve  3,000 - 3,000 3,000 - 3,000
Insurance and banking reserve  249,281 - 249,281 249,281 (168,040) 81,241
Loan loss reserve  96,973 - 96,973 96,973 (96,973) -
Investment and other reserve
 (a), (b), (c)  312,734 (330,244) (17,510) 312,734 (548,896) (236,162)

Retained earnings  2,441,029 - 2,441,029 2,441,029 (1,602,872) 838,157
Minority interest  346,053 (110,297) 235,756  -
Treasury stock (c)  - (15,574) (15,574)  -

  3,799,245 (456,115) 3,343,130 3,453,192 (2,416,781) 1,036,411
Liabilities
Policyholders’ funds  1,878,407 - 1,878,407 1,878,407 - 1,878,407

Securities purchased under   13,718,164 - 13,718,164  -
Taxation payable  29,401 - 29,401 25,994 - 25,994
Deferred tax liabilities  55,658 - 55,658 933 - 933
Other liabilities  3,825,773 - 3,825,773 816,895  816,895
Long term loans  300,159 - 300,159 200,571  200,571
Retirement benefit liabilities  52,651 - 52,651 42,579  42,579
Segregated funds’ liabilities  53,662 - 53,662 53,662  53,662

  23,713,120 (456,115) 23,257,005 6,472,233 (2,416,781) 4,055,452

First Jamaica Investments Limited
(Formerly FirstLife Insurance Company Limited)

A N N U A L  R E P O R T 2 0 0 5

90

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
31 December 2005
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

   40. Effects of the Adoption of Revised and New IFRS (Continued)

Page 82

First Jamaica Investments Limited
(Formerly, First Life Insurance Company Limited)
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2005
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

40. Effects of the Adoption of Revised and New IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2004

Group Company

Previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
the revised

and new
IFRS Restated

Previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
the revised

and new
IFRS Restated

Note $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

 ASSETS

Cash and bank balances  425,151 - 425,151 288,784 - 288,784

Investments (a), (b), (d)  3,077,138 206,750 3,283,888 3,175,851 195,079 3,370,930

Investments in subsidiaries (b)  - - - 1,784,825 (1,646,805) 138,020
Investment in associated
 companies (b)  2,117,919 131,016 2,248,935 2,052,840 (1,618,984) 433,856

Investment properties  1,831,024 - 1,831,024 - - -

Due from related parties  1,031 - 1,031 88,890 (71,022) 17,868

Taxation recoverable  105,432 - 105,432 104,888 - 104,888

Other assets (d)  420,416 (89,164) 331,252 353,252 (107,951) 245,301

Property, plant and equipment  87,835 - 87,835 9,126 - 9,126

Intangible assets  178,014 - 178,014 178,014 - 178,014

Deferred tax assets  2,547 - 2,547 - - -

Retirement benefit assets  34,216 - 34,216 5,948 - 5,948

Segregated Funds’ assets   88,300 - 88,300 88,300 - 88,300

 8,369,023 248,602 8,617,625 8,130,718 (3,249,683) 4,881,035

First Jamaica Investments Limited
(Formerly FirstLife Insurance Company Limited)

A N N U A L  R E P O R T 2 0 0 5

91

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
31 December 2005
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

   40. Effects of the Adoption of Revised and New IFRS (Continued)

Page 83

First Jamaica Investments Limited
(Formerly, First Life Insurance Company Limited)
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2005
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

40. Effects of the Adoption of Revised and New IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2004 (continued)

Group Company

Previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
the revised

and new
IFRS Restated

Previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
the revised

and new
IFRS Restated

Note $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

 Stockholders’ Equity
Share capital  303,500 - 303,500 303,500 - 303,500
Share premium  52,348 - 52,348 52,348 - 52,348
Capital redemption reserve  3,000 - 3,000 3,000 - 3,000
Insurance and banking reserve  69,820 - 69,820 69,820 - 69,820
Investment and other reserve (a),
(b), (c)  732,868 264,176 997,044 732,868 (679,052) 53,816

Retained earnings  3,867,498 - 3,867,498 3,867,498 (2,568,254) 1,299,244
Treasury stock (c)  - (15,574) (15,574) - - -

  5,029,034 248,602 5,277,636 5,029,034 (3,247,306) 1,781,728

Liabilities
Policyholders’ funds  2,119,175 - 2,119,175 2,119,175 - 2,119,175

Bank overdraft  6,425 - 6,425 17 - 17
Taxation payable  110,014 - 110,014 92,932 - 92,932
Deferred tax liabilities  70,637 - 70,637 1,975 - 1,975
Other liabilities  729,289 - 729,289 690,010 (2,377) 687,633
Due to related parties  19,036 - 19,036 11,000 - 11,000
Long term loans  139,751 - 139,751 49,047 - 49,047
Retirement benefit liabilities  57,362 - 57,362 49,228 - 49,228
Segregated funds’ liabilities  88,300 - 88,300 88,300 - 88,300

  8,369,023 248,602 8,617,625 8,130,718 (3,249,683) 4,881,035

First Jamaica Investments Limited
(Formerly FirstLife Insurance Company Limited)

A N N U A L  R E P O R T 2 0 0 5

92

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
31 December 2005
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

   40. Effects of the Adoption of Revised and New IFRS (Continued)

Page 84

First Jamaica Investments Limited
(Formerly, First Life Insurance Company Limited)
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2005
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

40.  Effects of the Adoption of Revised and New IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2004 (continued)

The Group The Company

Previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
the revised

and new
IFRS

Restated Previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
the revised

and new
IFRS Restated

Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Income 3,421,083 - 3,421,083 2,293,855 - 2,293,855

Policyholders benefit and expenses (1,857,387) - (1,857,387) (1,560,994) - (1,560,994)

Operating Profit 1,563,696 - 1,563,696 732,861 - 732,861

Interest expense (462,030)  (462,030) - - -

Gain on dilution of shareholding in
 subsidiary (b) 351,913 - 351,913 351,913 (351,913) -

Share of results of subsidiaries (b) - - - 320,939 (320,939) -

Share of results of associates (b) 297,437 - 297,437 292,529 (292,529) -

Profit before Taxation 1,751,016 - 1,751,016 1,698,242 (965,381) 732,861

Taxation (157,470) - (157,470) (122,056) - (122,056)

Profit after taxation  1,593,546 - 1,593,546 1,576,186 (965,381) 610,805

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 1,576,186 - 1,576,186 1,576,186 (965,381) 610,805

Minority interest  17,360 - 17,360 - - -

1,593,546 - 1,593,546 1,576,186 (965,381) 610,805

Page 85

First Jamaica Investments Limited
(Formerly, First Life Insurance Company Limited)
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2005
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

40.  Effects of the Adoption of Revised and New IFRS (Continued)

Group and Company

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2005

(a) In accordance with IAS 39 revised, certain financial assets previously categorised as originated loans in the
two preceding years are now categorised as available-for-sale. Consequently these assets are now carried at